Public Document Pack

MERSEYSIDE

FIRE & RESCUE

SERVICE

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey

Our ref SH/RG Date: 28t September 2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 3.00pm

on THURSDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2023 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service

Headquarters.

The meeting is webcast live to YouTube and is available at the following link:

https://youtube.com/live/2MQSgsAphYY ?feature=share

Yours faithfully,

PP —S. Healey

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113


https://youtube.com/live/2MQSgsAphYY?feature=share

This page is intentionally blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

12 OCTOBER 2023

AGENDA

Members

Anthony Boyle, Independent Person
Councillor Edna Finneran,
Councillor Sam Gorst

Councillor Jan Grace

Councillor Pat Moloney

Councillor Sue Murphy

Councillor Barbara Murray

Apologies
To consider any apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

To consider any Member declarations of interest.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To consider minutes of the last meeting held on the 24t May 2023.

2022/23 Audit Findings Report (Pages 9 - 52)

To consider Grant Thornton’s 2022/23 ‘Audit Findings Report’
(CFO/040/23).

Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Approval of Audited Statements
(Pages 53 - 176)

To consider a report of the Authority, presenting the Statement of
Accounts for 2022/23 (CFO/041/23).

2022/23 Annual Year End Internal Audit Report (Pages 177 - 198)

To consider the Authority’s annual year-end Internal Audit report for
2022/23 (CFO/042/23).




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 MAY 2023

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Edna Finneran, Harry Gorman, Janet Grace and
Dave Hanratty

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, Director of Finance and
Procurement lan Cummins, Monitoring Officer Ria Groves

Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors
Andrew Makinson and Linda Maloney

Preliminary Matters

The Chair acknowledged that this was Director of Finance and Procurement, lan
Cummins’ last Audit Committee and thanked him for all of his help and hard
work.

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items and any business that may require the exclusion of the press
and pubilic.

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 9" February 2023 were
agreed as an accurate record.

Grant Thornton (MFRA External Auditor) Audit Plan for Year Ending 31
March 2023

Director of Finance and Procurement, lan Cummins, presented Grant
Thornton’s audit plan for year ending 31st March 2023. Members’ attention was
drawn to the risks identified within the report and it was explained that the
Authority had adhered to the previous year's audit recommended actions
outlined in the plan.

Page 5



It was noted that the Plan was reliant upon the Service providing the Auditor
with the 2022/2023 financial statements by the statutory deadline of 315t May
2023.Members were advised the only outstanding piece of work was the
Merseyside Pension Fund’s LGPS valuation

Grant Thornton were required to finish their audit work and provide an audit
opinion on the financial statements by the end of September, and the outcome
of the value for money work and Audit report after Christmas.

Councillor Hanratty asked if the Authority was confident the audit work would be
finished by the September deadline. Members were advised that subject to the
Service completing the financial statements by the end of May, Grant Thornton
should be able to complete the audit opinion on time.

RESOLVED that Grant Thornton’s 2022/2023 Audit Plan report be noted.

Treasury Management 2022/23 Annual Report

lan Cummins, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the report, which
provided Members with the outturn position for treasury management operation
and performance for the year.

The report summarised the treasury management activity for the year and it was
noted that there had been no new borrowing; outstanding debt had fallen; the
level of investments had reduced; and that treasury management practices had
maintained full compliance with the approved strategy and all relevant codes
had been adhered to.

Councillor Gorman noted that the Authority had recently approved the ‘Pathway
to Net Zero’ report and asked how this would affect the annual investment
strategy. It was suggested that although there was no direct link, Members
could request that the Authority consider carbon neutral investments in the
future.

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 (attached
as Appendix A) be noted

Annual Governance Statement 2022/23

Members considered the Annual Governance Statement, which considered the
effectiveness of the key elements of governance and internal control systems in
the Authority during 2022/23.

Members were advised that a review of the effectiveness of the controls that
were in operation during the year had found that the current governance and
internal control arrangements continued to be regarded as fit for purpose and
that they provided an acceptable overall assurance of the effectiveness of the
Authority’s system of internal control.

Page 6



Grant Thornton had requested that the Authority complete a questionnaire on
specific areas of risk. The completed questionnaire confirmed that no significant
issues had been identified, and that the Authority had adequate policies and
processes in place to manage any material risk.

Councillor Finneran noted that the Annual Governance Statement had
referenced a future issue may be that the Authority would merge with the
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. It was explained this was simply
being referenced as a possible future event and that this was due to a
government white paper on fire authorities referencing future possible
governance arrangements for standalone FRAs, and therefore this had been
included as a potential risk but there was no immediate threat that this would
happen. The Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan, advised that a response to the
white paper was due and an update would be shared with Members as soon as
it was available.

RESOLVED that
a) the 2022/2023 Annual Governance Statement be approved; and

b) the completed Grant Thornton questionnaire ‘Informing the Audit Risk
Assessment for MFRA 2022/2023’ be approved

Internal Audit Plan 23/24

lan Cummins presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24, which included a
review of fundamental financial systems and internal control processes. It was
explained that 40 audit days had been assigned for the year; 32 days allocated
to specific projects and the balanced to be used for ad hoc investigations and
unplanned audit work.

RESOLVED that

a) any comments or opinions they might have on the proposed audit plan be
considered; and

b) the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 26 September 2023

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/40/23
PRESENTING KEY AUDIT PARTNER AT GRANT THORNTON, GEORGIA
OFFICER JONES

RESPONSIBLE GEORGIA JONES REPORT GEORGIA
OFFICER: AUTHOR: JONES
OFFICERS N/A

CONSULTED:

TITLE OF REPORT: | 2022/23 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 2022/23 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT

Purpose of Report

1. The Authority’s Auditor, Grant Thornton, is required to report on the Authority’s
financial statements and if in their opinion they give a true and fair view of the
financial position for the year, and, have been prepared in accordance with the
relevant local authority accounting Code(s) and standards. Grant Thornton’s “Audit
Findings” report is attached as Appendix A, for Members’ consideration.

Recommendation

2. Itis recommended that Members note the contents of the Auditor’s report.

Introduction and Background

3. The Authority is required to prepare annually a set of financial statements, the
Statement of Accounts, as required by the relevant codes and regulations. These
statements must then be audited by an independent auditor, who will then issue an
opinion on the statements. An unqualified opinion would mean the statements have
been prepared in accordance with the codes and regulations and reflect a true and
fair view of the financial position for that year.

4. The attached Auditor's “Audit Findings” report confirms that based on their audit
work to date, they are confident that once any remaining verification work has been
completed the current draft unqualified opinion will be certified without the need to
change any information within the Statement of Accounts (elsewhere on today’s
agenda), and that the 2022/23 financial statements :

a) give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority’s income
and expenditure for the year; and

b) have been prepared in accordance with the relevant local authority
accounting Code(s) and standards.

Page 9



Equality and Diversity Implications

5. Not applicable.

Staff Implications

6. Not applicable.

Legal Implications

7. Not applicable.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

8. Not applicable.

Risk Management, Hea
[...]
yet issued our Auditor’s Annual Report for 2022-23,
including our commentary on arrangements to secure value for money. We now expect
to publish our report no later than 31 December 2023.

For the purposes of compliance with the 2020 Code, this letter constitutes the required
audit letter explaining the reasons for delay

Yours faithfully

Georgia Jones

Director

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 40



TG obed

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is & member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



IS page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE:

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2023 REPORT CFO/041/23
NO:
PRESENTING DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT MIKE REA
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE | REPORT DIRECTOR OF
OFFICER: AND PROCUREMENT AUTHOR: FINANCE AND
MIKE REA PROCUREMENT
MIKE REA
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: | STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 - APPROVAL OF
AUDITED STATEMENTS
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23

APPENDIX B:

LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

Purpose of Report

1.  To present to Members the draft audited 2022/23 Statement of Accounts for
consideration. As Grant Thornton are in the process of finalising their audit work,
but don’'t expect to change their unqualified opinion, that Members’ agree to
delegate to the Chair of the Audit Committee and Director of Finance &
Procurement authority to sign-off the accounts and letter of representation, as soon
as the Auditor has completed their work.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit
Committee and Director of Finance & Procurement (as the s151 officer) to;

a) amend, if required, and approve for publication the audited Statement of
Accounts 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to this report; and

b) amend, if required, and sign the letter of representation in relation to the
2022/23 accounts, attached as Appendix B.

Introduction and Background

3. The Authority’s Auditor, Grant Thornton, is required to report on the Authority’s
financial statements (Statement of Accounts) and if in their opinion they;

a. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority’s income
and expenditure for the year; and

Page 53



b. have been prepared in accordance with the relevant local authority
accounting Code(s) and standards.

Once the statements have been audited, the Authority has a statutory duty to approve
and sign-off for publication the Statement of Accounts for the previous year usually
before 31st July of the following year. The Government has amended the relevant
regulations so that for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, (and those for the next six
years) the deadline has been extended to the 30th September, 2023. The 2022/23
draft audited Statement of Accounts are attached to this report as Appendix A, for
Members’ consideration.

Grant Thornton’s draft “Audit Findings” report can be found elsewhere on today’s
Agenda, and it summarises the Auditor’s findings to date in relation to the 2022/23
Statement of Accounts. The Audit Findings report confirms that based on their
findings to date, the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts meet the criteria in a. and b.
above, and Grant Thornton intend to issue an unqualified opinion on the statements.
However, as the Auditor is still to receive some information from external partners
(Merseyside Pension Fund) they are not in a position to complete the sign-off their
audit opinion, although they are confident that the draft unqualified opinion will not
change and the information within the statements will remain unchanged to that in
the draft statements.

In order not to delay the publication of the financial statements, Members are asked
to delegate power to the Chair of the Audit Committee and Director of Finance and
Procurement (as s151 officer), to sign-off the final audited Statement of Accounts
for publication. If any significant changes are required to the financial statements a
report will be brought back to this Committee.

Note that Members considered the 2022/23 year-end general fund outturn position
in report CFO/033/23, that was approved by the Policy and Resources Committee on
27t July 2023. That report identified net revenue expenditure in the year of £57.579m
against a budget of £61.792m, and a resulting favourable variance of £4.213m
(before any adjustments for year-end reserves). The report outlined that £0.924m
was required to be carried forward as year-end earmarked reserves, leaving an actual
saving in 2022/23 of £3.289m. Members approved the utilisation of this saving to
increase the inflation reserve by £0.382m, (fo mitigate the risk around high inflationary
pressures), and, an increase in the capital reserve of £2.907m, (to offset capital
inflationary costs and reduce planned borrowing to free up debt servicing costs in the
future). Therefore, after taking these adjustments into account net expenditure in the
year was consistent with the general fund budget. This report and the statement of
accounts do not change the general fund outturn position.

The financial statements within the Statement of Accounts shows the “accounting
cost’ in the year of providing services in accordance with generally accepted
accounting practices rather than the amount to be funded from the General Fund
Account (taxation).
[...]

19. Members are requested to consider the Statement of Accounts, attached as
Appendix A, and delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee and
Director of Finance and Procurement to authorise them for issue once Grant
Thornton have completed their audit work. If the Statement of Accounts have
been authorised for issue the public will have access to the document via the
Authority’s website. A summary plain English statement of accounts is also available
on the website.

20. International Audit Standards require a letter of representation from the Authority to
the Auditors confirming that the information in the financial statements is accurate
and that all material information has been disclosed. The signature of the Chair of
this Committee (which is approving the Statement of Accounts) and the Director of
Finance and Procurement are required on the letter. The proposed letter of
representation is attached to this report as Appendix B for Members’ consideration.
Once the audit work has been completed the letter will be signed by the Chair of the
Audit Committee and Director of Finance and Procurement and sent to Grant
Thornton.

Equality and Diversity Implications

21. None directly related to this report.

Staff Implications

22. None directly related to this report.

Legal Implications

23. The Authority has a statutory duty pursuant to regulation the Accounts and Audit
(England) Regulations 2015, to approve and sign-off for publication the Statement of
Accounts for the previous year before the regulation deadline of 30th September in
the current year for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

24. The report confirms the 2022/23 outturn position is consistent with that previously
reported.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

25. None directly related to this report.

Page 60



Contribution to Our Vision: To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.

Our Purpose: Here to serve, Here t
[...]


The Director of Finance and Procurement is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in
accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the
United Kingdom (the Code).

In preparing this statement of accounts, the Director of Finance and Procurement has:
e selected suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently
e made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent
e complied with the local authority code.

The Director of Finance and Procurement has also:
e kept proper accounting records which were up to date
o taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

This statement of accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at the 31st March 2023
and of its expenditure and income for the year ended 315t March 2023.

lan Cummins
Director of Finance and Procurement
7t June 2023

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Accounts 2022-23 - DRAFT Page 94 of 109

Page 157



The Authority’s responsibilities
The Authority is required to:
o Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has
the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Authority, that officer is the Director of Finance and
Procurement.

e Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets.
e Approve the Statement of Accounts.

Statement of Approval for the Statement of Accounts

The statement of accounts for the year 15t April 2022 to 31st March 2023, were approved for issue on the day of
20 by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Audit Committee.

Chair of the Audit Committee Meeting Approving the Accounts

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Accounts 2022-23 - DRAFT Page 95 of 109

Page 158



Independent auditor’s report to the members of Merseyside Fire
and Rescue A
[...]
idered when preparing the financial statements.
Annual Governance Statement

XXVi. We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Authority's risk
assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any significant
risks that are not disclosed within the AGS.

Narrative Report

XXVii. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the Authority's
financial and operating performance over the period covered by the Authority’s financial
statements.

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Authority’s Audit Committee at its
meeting on 26 September 2023.

Yours faithfully

Page 175



Commercial in confidence

Name...Councillor Janet Grace
Signature........c.cooeviiiiiiiiiin.
Position...Chair of the Audit Committee

Date...... 26.09.2023

Signature........cocoviiiiiiiiiii
Position...Director of Finance & Procurement

Date...26.09.2023.

Signed on behalf of the Authority

Page 176



Agenda Iltem 6

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE:

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2023 REPORT CFO/42/32
NO:
PRESENTING DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE | REPORT DIRECTOR OF
OFFICER: AND PROCUREMENT, AUTHOR: FINANCE AND
MIKE REA PROCUREMENT,

MIKE REA
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
CONSULTED:

TITLE OF REPORT:

2022/23 ANNUAL YEAR-END INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX A:

APPENDIX B:

2022/23 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT
REPORT
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE CHARTER

Purpose of Report

1.  To present to Members the Annual Year End Internal Audit report for 2022/23,
and a proposed Internal Audit Service Charter that outlines the expected working
arrangements and standards Internal Audit will adhere to when undertaking their

audit work.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members;

a) note the contents of the report; and

b) approve the proposed Internal Audit Service Charter, (attached as
Appendix B), as the foundation of the working arrangements and expected
standards Internal Audit must adhere to when undertaking their work.

Introduction and Background

3. Internal Audit is an

independent appraisal function established by the

management of an organisation for the review of the internal control system as a
service to the organisation. It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the
adequacy of internal control as a contribution to the proper economic, efficient
and effective use of resources (Source: Code of Practice for Internal Audit in
Local Government).

4. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015).

Page

177



5. In order to fulfil these functions the Authority buy-in Internal Audit service’s from
Liverpool City Council. Each year Internal Audit submit a plan for their work
following consultation with the Director of Finance and Procurement, and other
key officers. This plan is set based upon an assessment of risks, previous
findings and the relationship with External Audit work. The 2022/23 plan was
considered by the Audit Committee on 7 June, 2022 (CFO/020/22).

6. Attached as Appendix B to this report, is the “Internal Audit Service Charter” that
defines the working arrangement and the standards of consultation that Liverpool
City Council’s Internal Audit Service will operate. The Charter ensures that the
Authority will receive an internal audit function in accordance with the mandatory
requirements of the Public Service Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017.
Members are asked to approve the Charter.

7. The Internal Audit outturn report for 2022/23 is attached as Appendix A. On the
basis of the reviews undertaken Internal Audit have concluded that;

it is our opinion that we can provide Substantial Assurance that the system of
internal control in place at MFRS accords with prop
[...]
provement Programme Results 9
6 Organisational Independence 10
7 Statement on Conformance with PSIAS 10
8 Definitions of Audit Assurance 10
2

Page 182



Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Introduction

This report summarises the work that Internal Audit has undertaken across
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) during the 2022/23 financial year
the service for which is provided by Liverpool City Council (LCC), Internal
Audit.

The purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report is to meet the Chief Audit
Executive’s (CAE) (the Head of Internal Audit) annual reporting requirements
set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) ‘Role of the Head of
Internal Audit’ also requires that an annual report is produced by the CAE on
the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year. It sets out the
requirement for the CAE to report to senior officers and the Audit Committee
to help inform their opinions on the effectiveness of the framework of
governance, risk and control in operation within the Authority. The PSIAS
requirements are that the report must incorporate:

¢ An annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk and control
framework (the control environment);

e a summary of the audit work that supports the opinion; and

e a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the
quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP).

The plan is designed to give reasonable assurance that controls are in place
and working effectively. Opinions are formed in respect of each individual
audit and the audit opinion is separated between control environment (the
controls in place) and compliance (whether or not the controls have been
adhered to) so it is easier to identify where corrective action is needed.

It is not the intention of this report to give detailed information on audits tha
[...]
ance, or otherwise, of recommendations and the date of
implementation. This is a key element in ensuring recommendations are
agreed, and action is taken to implement them.

We provide periodic summaries of our main activities to Senior Management
and the Board. Where a no assurance opinion is given for an audit this will be
reported to both the Board and Authority as soon as possible. Where a limited
opinion is given, the Board require an update from the service area within three
months of the audit report being issued.

Quality and Professionalism

All audit work is carried out in line with best practice and professional standards
in accordance with PSIAS. This includes the Definition of Internal Audit, the
Code of Ethics and the Standards. These standards are a mandatory
requirement for internal audit activity within the public sector.

Internal Audit operates a system of quality assurance that is governed by the
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) in accordance with
PSIAS. The results of this Programme are reported to Senior Management and
the Board in the annual report to support that our audit activity has complied
with PSIAS.

All Internal Audit staff have regular performance reviews based on the CIPFA
audit skills and competencies framework and the service is committed to a
policy of staff development with an emphasis on professional training.

There are regular reviews of working practices including benchmarking against
other Internal Audit services through the Core Cities and North-West Heads of

Audit groups. In addition we actively seek feedback from internal and external
clients through our customer survey questionnaires.

June 2023

Page 198



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 2022/23 Audit Findings Report
	Appendix 1: 2022/23 Audit Findings Report
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements:  other communication requirements
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 20: 3. Value for Money arrangements (VFM)  
	Slide 21: 3. VFM: our procedures and conclusions  
	Slide 22: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 23: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 24
	Slide 25: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 26: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 27: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 28: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 29: D. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 30: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 31: F. Auditing developments
	Slide 32: G. Management Letter of Representation 
	Slide 33: G. Management Letter of Representation (cont) 
	Slide 34: G. Management Letter of Representation (cont) 
	Slide 35: H. Audit opinion - DRAFT  
	Slide 36: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 37: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 38: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 39: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 40: I. Audit letter in respect of delayed VFM work 
	Slide 41


	5 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Approval of Audited Statements
	Appendix 1: Statement of Accounts 2022/23 -  Approval of Audited Statements
	Appendix 2: Letter of Representation

	6 2022/23 Annual Year End Internal Audit R

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Jan Grace (Chair), Sue Murphy, Barbara 

Murray, Terry Byron, Sam Gorst, Pat Moloney and Mr 
Anthony Boyle.  

  
Also Present: Nick Searle  Deputy Chief Fire Officer  

Ian Cummins         Director of Finance and Procurement 
Ria Groves            Monitoring Officer  
Sophia Iqbal          Grant Thornton  
Melanie Dexter      Internal Audit (LCC) 
 

  
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Edna Finneran and Councillor Terry 
Byron attended as substitute.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Pat Moloney declared an interest in item 4 2022/23 Audit Findings 
Report stating that he was a Member of the Merseyside Pension Fund. 
Councillor Terry Byron also declared an interest in Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th May 2023 were 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. 2022/23 Audit Findings Report  
 
Director of Finance, Ian Cummins introduced the report for 2022/23, noting that 
Grant Thornton were yet to complete their audit, but were confident that the 
current draft unqualified opinion would not change once the work was 
completed.  

 
Engagement Manager, Sophia Iqbal from Grant Thornton presented the report, 
which summarised Grant Thornton’s work on the financial statement for 
2022/23. It was noted that all of the testing had now been completed and there 
were no significant issues identified to report. Members were advised that the 
Authority was undertaking some further work on floor plans and awaiting a letter 
from Merseyside Pension Fund before Grant Thornton could complete their 
audit. 
 
Members were advised that the materiality had not changed and had remained 
at 2% of gross expenditure. The revenue and expenditure work was also 
complete and there were no issues to report to the Members. 



 
Grant Thornton has reviewed the Authority’s IT systems and had identified a 
finding relating to authorisation levels but there were no concerns to report. 
 
Three audit recommendations had been identified and listed in the appendix. 
Members were advised that there had been some adjustments to the main 
statement, which were detailed in Appendix D of the report.  
 
Councillor Sue Murphy asked for clarification on whether the discrepancy 
relating to floor plans would affect the Authority’s insurance cover. It was 
explained that the issue was that a surveyor had omitted a floor of a station on a 
plan but that the Authority’s data was accurate and the correct details hared with 
the insurers. 
 
RESOLVED that Members noted the contents of the Auditors report. 
 

5. Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Approval of Audited Statements  
 
Director of Finance, Ian Cummins presented the report, noting that Grant 
Thornton were waiting for some outstanding assurances before they were able 
to issue their final audit opinion.  

 
Members were presented with the four core financial statements and a 
summary of any movements or significant changes as detailed in paragraphs 8 
to 18 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED that Members delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit 
Committee and Director of Finance & Procurement (as the s151 officer) to; 

 
a)     amend, if required, and approve for publication the audited 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to this 
report be approved; and 

 
b)     amend, if required, and sign the letter of representation in relation 

to the 2022/23 accounts, attached as Appendix B be approved.  
 

6. 2022/23 Annual Year End Internal Audit Report  
Director of Finance and Procurement, Ian Cummins introduced the report which 
provided a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit and the overall 
Internal Audit opinion for 2022/23.  
 
Melanie Dexter, Liverpool City Council, presented the report noting that there 
had been substantial assurance that the Authority’s systems of internal control 
accorded with proper practice.  
 
It was noted that there had been 29 outstanding audit recommendations in 
2022/23. To date, 20 had been closed down and nine were currently being 
worked on.  
 
Councillor Susan Murphy asked when implementation of the outstanding 
recommendations would be complete and it was explained that Internal Audit 



were working with colleagues in finance to agree that process. Ian Cummins 
clarified that some of the recommendations were about efficiency and focused 
on paperwork and efficiency and did not impact on the control environment.  
 

RESOLVED that  
 
a) the contents of the report be noted; and 

 
b) the proposed Internal Audit Service Charter, (attached as Appendix 

B), as the foundation of the working arrangements and expected 
standards Internal Audit must adhere to when undertaking their work 
be approved.  

 
Date of the Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on 8th  February 2024. 

 
 
Close 
 
 


